
,-OK SABHA DEBATES

1545

LOK SABRA

Thursda\J, FebrUllTj/ 18, I 960/Magha
29, 1881 (Saka).

Th~ Lak Sabha mel at Eleven of the CIoeIc,

[MR. SPEAKER in the Chllir 1

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Eleetrilleation of Eastem and South
~; &uotem RaIlways

+ (Shri Trldlb Kumar ChaH-I dlmrl:

'211. ~ Shrlmatf lIa Palcboudhurl:
I Shri Auroblndo Gho al:
L Shri B. Da. Gap!a:

Will the Minister of IrrlratiOil and Power be pleased to state:

(a) the parts of the East"rn and the South-Eastern Railways to be electr;·
/led in connection with power supply arrangements for which the Central Government have recently sanctioned a loan of Rs. 48 lakhs to West Bengal
Governmentj

(b) the nature of progress made so far; ana

(c) when is their electrification likely to be completed?

TIle Deputy MlDIRer Of Irriration and Power (Shri RaW): (a) to (c).
A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

STATEMUT

f a) The West Bengal State Electri-
dty Board is responsible for the 36.~ (Ai) L~l

electrification of the followi", sections:

Section RaiitIHIII Ramkanall-Chandil SII
Sealdah Division-lat State')
Ranaghat-Sealdah & ~ •
Dum Dum-Bengaon J
Sealdah Division-Rest •
Howrah-Kharagpur SE
Bandel-Naihati (Sealdah

Division)

(b) Arrangements have been mad. for the purchase of major itema at equipment viz. transfonners, circuit breakers, control panels, lightnlnc arrestors, station service transformers, isolators, insulators, conductors, steel for fabrication of transmission line towers, and sub-station structures etc.

(e) Power supply arrangements for Ramkanali-Chandil section are likely to be completed by the end of August, 1980. The other sections are estimated to be electrilied by 1962-83.

Shrl TrIdlb Kumar Chaudhurl:
find fronl the statement that no answer is ,iven to part (a) of ~
question. The question was whether a loan of Ro. 48 lakhs has been sanctioned to the West Bengal Government and, if so, whether this loan covers the entire expenditure for the electrilication of these five sections ef railways or a further loan will be given?

SbrI Hathl: The amount of loan sanctioned is RB. 48 Iakhs. It does not cover the whole of the expenditure to be incurred during 11/69-60. That ezpenditure is about Rs. 78 lakhs, anti out of that a loan of RB. 48 lakhs ha..
been given. The total expenditure for all the schemes is aoout Rs. 320 lakhs, but that is distributed over 1959-80, 1860-81 and 11181-82.


1547 Ora! Answers FEBRUARY 18, 1960 Oral Answers

Sui Ramaaathau Chettlar: Sir, rise to 8 point of order. This question No. 211 has been printed wrongly. This question speaks about electrification of railways but the Deputy Minister of Irrigation and Power is answering it.

The Deputy MlDi8ter of Railways (Shri ShaJmawu Khan): This is about electric power.

Mr. Speaker: It is about power.
The hon. Deputy Minister who answered it deal. with power also, not merely irrigation. Power has to be supplied for the Railways to move.

Shrl Auroblndo G .... I: In view of
the fact that there is already power ahortage ill the industrial area of Howrah and Hubli, may I know how it will be possible for the West Bengal Government to supply additional power for electrification of these sections of railways?

Shri HaW: It would not be fOI" the West Bengal Government to supply the entire quantity of power required.
There are five different projects which will supply power. We are also adding some more power to the DVC project. ruhand and Hirakud will also supply some. AJ; I said, there are ftv~ differ"n! projects which wUJ supply power.

Shri SadhaD Gupta: May I know hnw much power is to be supplied by the West Bengal Government in connection with the electrification of railway?

Shri Bath!: There are different project!>-the D.V.C., Durgapur Thermal Plant, Rihand and Hirakud.
Hirakud is supplying 25,000 kilo-watts, Rihand will supply 40,000 kilo-watts, D.V.C., which will also include
Bengal's share, 43,000 kilo-watts.
The total quantity of power to be supplied is 177 mega watts.

!lhri TricUb Kumar Chaudhllrl: In vicw of the fact that all these project authorities arE' independent authorities, what is the arrangement under which the power will be distributed, whether these authorities would sell power direct to the railways or to the West Bengal Govl'rnment?

Shri Bath!: Really, the Electricity Board of the West Bengal Government wUI arrange to give it to the Railways.

Departme.atal Caterior

H-
rpancUt D. N. Tiwari:
I Shri AmJacl-AII:

Shri M. B. Thakore: I Shri Vajpayee:

Shri S. M. Banerjee:
!lhrl Raa"huoaUl Slnrh:

8hrt Achar:
8hri Blbhuti Mishra:
8hri Sarjll Pandey:

.212'1 Shrl AlIiar:

Shrl AllroblDdo Gbusel:
Shri B. Da. Gunta:

L Shri Padam De,,:

Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Railway have decided not to extend mental catering to any more on the Indian Railways;

Board
depart-
stations

(b) if so, the rea.'IOns therefor; and

(c) at how many stations at present the departmental catering is being carried on?

The Deputy Mlnil!llter of Rallwa711
(Shri S. V. Ramaswamy): (a) and (b). No Sir. No such deciSIOn has been taken.

(c) At 104 stations.

Pandlt D. N. Tiwari: May I know whether departmental catering is going to be extended to other stations;
if so, to how many stations and by what time?

Shri S. V. Ramaswamy: It depend.S upon the requirements. If there is any necessity, ad hoc decisions wllJ be taken and the scheme extended (0 those stations which require tnia facility.

